
Date assigned                            

to Pretrial Supervision

Number of defendants assigned                            

to Pretrial Supervision

Number of indigent defendants assigned             

to Pretrial Supervision

11/12/2023 0 0

11/13/2023 2 2

11/14/2023 0 0

11/15/2023 0 0

11/16/2023 2 2

11/17/2023 1 1

11/18/2023 0 0

Weekly Total 5 5

Flagler County Pretrial Supervision

Kim C. Hammond Justice Center - 1769 East Moody Boulevard, Building 1, Bunnell, Florida 32110 (386)313-4562

Fund Source: Flagler County

"Citizens' Right to Know" Intake -  11/12/2023-11/18/2023



# Felony # Misd. # Unknown

11/13/2023 Motes, Deneistia D 2023 MM 001082 Domestic Battery Y Y 0 5 0

11/13/2023 Myrick, Andrea D 2023 MM 001078 Domestic Battery N Y 0 0 0

11/16/2023 Clay, Rico L 2023 CF 001196 Unl poss contrl sub Y Y 0 0 0

11/16/2023 Drew, Brianna M 2023 MM 001102 Domestic Battery Y Y 0 0 0

11/17/2023 Witkowski, Keira B 2023 CF 001037 Amph traffic- or meth 14 grams but less than 28 Y Y 0 0 0

grams, Trafficing in fentanyl, Poss of cannabis

less than 20 grams, Use or poss drug para

Flagler County Pretrial Supervision

Kim C. Hammond Justice Center - 1769 East Moody Boulevard, Building 1, Bunnell, Florida 32110 (386)313-4562

Fund Source: Flagler County

NON-SECURE 

RELEASE?          

Y / N

INDIGENT?           

Y / N

PRIOR CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS

"Citizens' Right to Know" Defendant Information -  11/12/2023-11/18/2023

DATE 

ASSIGNED 

TO PTS

NAME CASE NUMBER(S) ARREST CHARGE(S)



*Reasons for Violation: mark X in appropriate column(s)

1 - Failure to Report/Orientation 3 - New Law Violation 5 - Violation of No Contact Order 7- Other Violation

2 - Failure to Report 4 - Violation Pretrial Release Supervision 6 - Positive UA 8 - Complaint/Summons-non-arrest

Number

Violation 

Approval 

Date

Defendant Case number(s)
Failure to 

report ORI

Failure to 

Report PTS
New Arrest

Violation of 

Pretrial 

Release 

Supervision

Violation of 

No Contact 

Order

Positive UA
Other Non-

Compliance

New 

Complaint/ 

Summons

Def under 

non-

secured 

release 

(indicate 

with X)

Previous 

affidavit? 

(Y or N)

Recommend 

Revocation? 

(Y or N)

1 11/15/2023 Drumheiser, Col 2023 MM 000261 X X N Y

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

"Citizens' Right to Know" Weekly Violations Report -  11/12/2023-11/18/2023

Flagler County Pretrial Supervision

Kim C. Hammond Justuce Center - 1769 East Moody Boulevard, Building 1, Bunnell, Florida 32110 (386)313-4562

Fund Source: Flagler County



Number Failure to 

Appear Date

Defendant Case number(s) Warrant Issued?            

Y / N

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Flagler County Pretrial Supervision

Kim C. Hammond Justice Center - 1769 East Moody Boulevard, Building 1,Bunnell, Florida 32110 (386)313-4562

Fund Source: Flagler County
"Citizens' Right to Know" Weekly Failures to Appear Report - 11/12/2023-11/18/2023 

Non-secured 

release?             Y 

/ N



NUMBER COURT DATE DEFENDANT CASE NUMBER

1 11/14/2023 Beltran Ardila, Sully T 2023 MM 000985

2 11/14/2023 Ayala, Juan C 2023 MM 000979

3 11/14/2023 Nutoni, Faith M 2023 MM 000960

4 11/14/2023 Fisch, Justin A 2023 MM 000746

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Flagler County Pretrial Supervision

Fund Source: Flagler County
"Citizens' Right to Know" Scheduled Court Appearances Report - 11/12/2023-11/18/2023

Kim C. Hammond Justice Center - 1769 East Moody Boulevard, Building 1, Bunnell, Florida 32110 (386)313-4562


