Kim C. Hammond Justice Center - 1769 East Moody Boulevard, Building 1, Bunnell, Florida 32110 (386)313-4562

# **Fund Source: Flagler County**

# "Citizens' Right to Know" Intake - 11/12/2023-11/18/2023

Date assigned to Pretrial Supervision	Number of defendants assigned to Pretrial Supervision	Number of indigent defendants assigned to Pretrial Supervision
11/12/2023	0	0
11/13/2023	2	2
11/14/2023	0	0
11/15/2023	0	0
11/16/2023	2	2
11/17/2023	1	1
11/18/2023	0	0
Weekly Total	5	5

### Kim C. Hammond Justice Center - 1769 East Moody Boulevard, Building 1, Bunnell, Florida 32110 (386)313-4562 Fund Source: Flagler County

### "Citizens' Right to Know" Defendant Information - 11/12/2023-11/18/2023

DATE			NON-SECURE RELEASE?	INDICENTS	PRIOR CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS			
ASSIGNED TO PTS	NAME	CASE NUMBER(S)	ARREST CHARGE(S)	RELEASE? Y/N	Y/N	# Felony	# Misd.	# Unknown
	Motes, Deneistia D	2023 MM 001082	Domestic Battery	Υ	Υ	0	5	0
11/13/2023	Myrick, Andrea D	2023 MM 001078	Domestic Battery	N	Υ	0	0	0
11/16/2023	Clay, Rico L	2023 CF 001196	Unl poss contrl sub	Υ	Υ	0	0	0
11/16/2023	Drew, Brianna M	2023 MM 001102	Domestic Battery	Υ	Υ	0	0	0
11/17/2023	Witkowski, Keira B	2023 CF 001037	Amph traffic- or meth 14 grams but less than 28	Υ	Υ	0	0	0
			grams, Trafficing in fentanyl, Poss of cannabis					
			less than 20 grams, Use or poss drug para					
							·	·

# Kim C. Hammond Justuce Center - 1769 East Moody Boulevard, Building 1, Bunnell, Florida 32110 (386)313-4562 Fund Source: Flagler County "Citizens' Right to Know" Weekly Violations Report - 11/12/2023-11/18/2023

\*Reasons for Violation: mark X in appropriate column(s)

1 - Failure to Report/Orientation

2 - Failure to Report

3 - New Law Violation

5 - Violation of No Contact Order

7- Other Violation

4 - Violation Pretrial Release Supervision

6 - Positive UA

8 - Complaint/Summons-non-arrest

Number	Violation Approval Date	Defendant	Case number(s)	Failure to report ORI	Failure to Report PTS	New Arrest	Violation of Pretrial Release Supervision	Violation of No Contact Order	Positive UA	Other Non- Compliance	New Complaint/ Summons	Def under non- secured release (indicate with X)	Previous	Recommend Revocation? (Y or N)
1	11/15/2023	Drumheiser, Col	2023 MM 000261							Х		Х	N	Υ
2														i
3														İ
4														
5														
6														<u> </u>
7														<u> </u>
8														
9														
10														<b> </b>
11														
12														<b> </b>
13														<b> </b>
14														<b> </b>
15														<del>                                     </del>
16														<del>                                     </del>
17														<del>                                     </del>
18														$\vdash$
19														$\vdash$
20														$\vdash$
21												-		$\vdash$
22												-		$\vdash$
23														$\vdash$
														<del>                                     </del>
25		l	1						l	l	l	l	l	

# Kim C. Hammond Justice Center - 1769 East Moody Boulevard, Building 1,Bunnell, Florida 32110 (386)313-4562 Fund Source: Flagler County

# "Citizens' Right to Know" Weekly Failures to Appear Report - 11/12/2023-11/18/2023

Number	Failure to Appear Date	Defendant	Case number(s)	Warrant Issued?	
1					
2					
3					
4					
5					
6					
7					
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					

Kim C. Hammond Justice Center - 1769 East Moody Boulevard, Building 1, Bunnell, Florida 32110 (386)313-4562
Fund Source: Flagler County

"Citizens' Right to Know" Scheduled Court Appearances Report - 11/12/2023-11/18/2023

NUMBER	COURT DATE	DEFENDANT	CASE NUMBER
1	11/14/2023	Beltran Ardila, Sully T	2023 MM 000985
2	11/14/2023	Ayala, Juan C	2023 MM 000979
3	11/14/2023	Nutoni, Faith M	2023 MM 000960
4	11/14/2023	Fisch, Justin A	2023 MM 000746
5			
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			